

Ram Prasad vs. Yash Pal and another

Cr. Revision No.82 of 2026

22.04.2026 Present Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Abhimanyu Rathor, Advocate, for respondent No.1.
Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Learned counsel representing the petitioner states that petitioner is ready and willing to settle the matter by paying remaining amount, provided he is given some reasonable time.

Learned counsel representing the respondent/ complainant is not averse to aforesaid prayer made on behalf of the petitioner, but he states that 30% of the compensation amount lying deposited with the learned trial Court can be ordered to be released in favour of the respondent/complainant.

Since petitioner is ready and willing to settle the matter, this Court sees no reason in ordering release of 30% of the compensation amount in favour of the respondent/ complainant, by remitting the same in his saving bank account, details whereof shall be furnished by learned counsel for the respondent/complainant within a period of one week.

List on 16.06.2026, on or before which date, remaining amount shall be deposited, failing which, this Court shall have no option, but to decide the petition on the basis of the material available on record.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

April 22, 2026
(shankar)